balances because of transactions with customers. The Company does have deferred revenue for prepaid case and labeling and storage services which have
been collected from B&G for Green Giant bill and hold sales.

  Contract Costs

  We have identified certain incremental costs to obtain a contract, primarily sales commissions, requiring capitalization under the new standard. The Company
continues to expense these costs as incurred because the amortization period for the costs would have been one year or less. The Company does not incur
significant fulfillment costs requiring capitalization.

  Impact of Adoption

  Due to the changes in ASC 606, the December 30, 2017 inventory decreased $3.9 million and deferred revenue decreased $4.2 million. There were no material
impacts to the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. The following table summarizes the impact of our adoption of ASC 606 on a full retrospective
basis on selected Condensed Consolidated Statement of Net Earnings items.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Net Earnings (Loss) (in thousands)

   For the Three Months Ended
   December 30, 2017

As Reported

(1)
606

Adjustments

Less
Discontinued
Operations   As Adjusted

Net sales   $ 387,689   $ 4,752   $ (37,547)   $ 354,894
Cost of products sold   357,188   5,208   (36,280)   326,116
Gross profit (loss)   30,501   (456)   (1,267)   28,778
Operating income (loss)   10,271   (456)   (357)   9,458
Earnings before income taxes   6,259   1,202   180   7,641
Net earnings from continuing operations   4,377   3,352   1,157   8,886

   For the Nine Months Ended
   December 30, 2017

As Reported

(1)
606

Adjustments

Less
Discontinued
Operations   As Adjusted

Net sales   $ 1,015,086   $ 32,276   $ (123,629)   $ 923,733
Cost of products sold   951,639   32,441   (124,297)   859,783
Gross profit (loss)   63,447   (165)   668   63,950
Operating income (loss)   9,475   (165)   3,114   12,424
(Earnings) loss before income taxes   (1,166)   4,429   4,723   7,986
Net earnings from continuing operations   439   5,348   3,909   9,696

(1) These reported amounts for the three and nine months ended December 30, 2017 are restated amounts.  See the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended March 31, 2018 which was filed on June 29, 2018 and the amended 10-Q filed September 7, 2018 for more information on the restatement.

11

Filer: Seneca Foods Corp
Project Type: 10-Q
Description: Form 10-Q quarter ended 12-29-18

Document Type: 10-Q
Document Version: TBD
Project ID: 48449

Sequence:
Created By: Jeff Van Riper
Created At: 1/31/2019 5:07:59 PM EST

Filer: Seneca Foods Corp
Project Type: 10-Q
Description: Form 10-Q quarter ended 12-29-18